Rev. IBRACON Estrut. Mater., vol. 13, no. 5, e13514, 2020
ORIGINAL ARTICLE
Corresponding author: Wendel Melo Prudêncio de Araújo. E-mail: wendelprudencio@hotmail.com
Financial support: None.
Conflict of interest: Nothing to declare.
 This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License, which permits unrestricted use, distribution,
and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.
Rev. IBRACON Estrut. Mater., vol. 13, no. 5, e13514, 2020|  https://doi.org/10.1590/S1983-41952020000500014 1/16

performed according to NBR 5738 [19] with dimensions of 10 cm in diameter and 20 cm in height, being used in
permeability and compression resistance tests, whereas the prismatic specimens were made from the recommendations
of NBR 16416 [20], with dimensions of 10 cm × 10 cm × 40 cm, being used in the flexural strength test.
2.2.3 Permeable concrete dosage
Eighteen types of samples were produced, where they are identified as reference concrete (RC), using gravel 0 and
permeable concrete (PC) in their composition, using aggregate with single granulometry (12.5; 9.5; 6.3; 4.75; 2.36 mm),
water/cement ratio (0.25, 0.30 and 0.35) (Table 2).
W. M. P. Araújo, F. P. Avelino, M. S. Picanço, and A. N. Macêdo
Rev. IBRACON Estrut. Mater., vol. 13, no. 5, e13514, 2020 5/16
Table 2 Proportion of materials in the samples.
Samples Ratio
water/cement Cement (kg/m3) Aggregate (kg/m3) Water (kg/m3)
RC.0.25.B0 0.25 487.45 1462.35 121.86
RC.0.30.B0 0.30 390.41 1561.66 117.12
RC.0.35.B0 0.35 325.59 1627.99 113.96
PC.0.25.12.5 0.25 481.82 1445.47 120.45
PC.0.30.12.5 0.30 385.60 1542.42 115.68
PC.0.35.12.5 0.35 321.42 1607.10 112.49
PC.0.25.9.5 0.25 399.66 1598.66 99.91
PC.0.30.9.5 0.30 331.92 1659.60 99.57
PC.0.35.9.5 0.35 458.94 1376.84 160.63
PC.0.25.6.3 0.25 337.12 1685.64 84.28
PC.0.30.6.3 0.30 470.37 1411.12 141.11
PC.0.35.6.3 0.35 378.80 1515.23 132.58
PC.0.25.4.75 0.25 398.65 1594.60 99.66
PC.0.30.4.75 0.30 331.04 1655.21 99.31
PC.0.35.4.75 0.35 457.94 1373.82 160.27
PC.0.25.2.36 0.25 338.33 1691.67 84.58
PC.0.30.2.36 0.30 471.78 1415.34 141.53
PC.0.35.2.36 0.35 380.02 1520.11 133.00
This procedure resulted in 108 specimens for the determination of compressive strength (18 samples x 6 repetitions),
tested at 28 days; 108 specimens for flexural tensile testing (18 samples × 6 specimens), tested at 28 days and
108 specimens for calculating porosity, density and permeability (18 samples × 6 specimens). The RC.0.25.B0 to
RC.0.35.B0 samples have particle sizes ranging from 2.36 to 12.50 mm and PC.0.25.12.5 to PC.0.35.2.36 single particle